Rate Schedules

Board Approved: November 6, 2019 Effective: Bill Rendered After January 20, 2020

SCHEDULE PDL65 - SPACE AND/OR WATER HEATING

Availability

Available to customers who meet the requirements of the former Seward County Public Power District Rate Schedule PDL65 and are located within an area served by Seward County Public Power District prior to May 1, 2017. Available to single family residences and individual apartments that use electricity exclusively for all normal uses, including water heating and permanently installed space heating equipment equal to the design heating load for the residence, where service can be supplied from District-owned facilities, located in towns, villages, or platted subdivisions which have a minimum of 10 customers and the electric service is measured by one meter.

Type of Service

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.

Monthly Rate	<u>Summer</u>	<u>Winter</u>
Customer Charge	\$17.50	\$17.50
Energy Charge, per kWh First 1.000 kWh	\$0.0935	\$0.0830
All additional kWh	0.0935	0.0670

Fuel and Production Cost Adjustment

A fuel and production cost adjustment may be applied to all energy used in an amount per kWh equal to the increase or decrease in the District's cost due to the most recent fuel and production cost adjustment from the District's power supplier plus an adjustment for system energy losses based on the previous calendar years' experience.

Minimum Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the greater of \$17.50 or \$1.40 per kVA of required transformer capacity.

Summer and Winter Seasons

The summer rates will apply to customer bills rendered between June 15th and October 15th. The winter rates will apply to the remaining months of the year.

Platted Subdivisions

Platted subdivisions will be reviewed annually on December 31st of each year for application of this rate.

Municipal Agreement Charge

Where the District has an agreement to pay the municipality a percentage of the customer's retail revenue, such percentage will be added to each customer's bill before application of a fuel and production cost adjustment.

In Lieu of Tax Charge

If a customer resides within the corporate limits of an incorporated town or village, the customer will be charged an additional 5% of the customer's monthly charge plus or minus any fuel and production cost adjustment, since the District is required to remit this amount to the county in which the customer resides.

Service Regulations

The District's Service Regulations are incorporated herein as part of this Schedule.